LAW OFFICES

BRYANT, MILLER AND OLIVE, P.A.

201 SOUTH MONROE STREET SUITE 500

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

(904) 222-8611

FAX: (904) 224-1544 (904) 224-0044 NEW YORK 100 WALL STREET NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005 (212) 363-6036

ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER SUITE 1140, EAST TOWER 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD, N.E. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326 (404) 239-0450

ATLANTA

FAX: (404) 239-9343

February 12, 1991

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director Division of Records & Reporting Public Service Commission Fletcher Building 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

910148-EU

Re: Application of Florida Power & Light Company and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. for Approval of an Amendment to Territorial Agreement

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Attached please find original and 15 copies of Joint Application for Approval of an Amendment to the FPL-PRECO Territorial Agreement which I will appreciate your filing in the above styled case.

Sincerely,

J. Christian Meffert

bbk

enclosures

RECEIVED & FILED.

FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

01412 FEB 12 1991

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| Application of Florida Power & Light Company and Peace River Electric |) Docket No. 910148-EU |
|--|------------------------|
| Cooperative, Inc. for Approval of an |) |
| Amendment to Territorial Agreement | |

JOINT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE FPL-PRECO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

Florida Power & Light Company (hereinafter FPL) and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. (hereinafter PRECO) hereby jointly apply to the Commission for approval of an Amendment to their Territorial Agreement. In support of the Amendment the parties further state:

1. Applicants addresses are:

Florida Power & Light Company P. O. Box 029100 Miami, Florida 33102-9100

Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 1310 Wauchula, Florida 33873

2. Any pleading, motion, notice, order, or other document required to be served upon the applicants should be addressed to the applicants counsel:

J. Christian Meffert, Esq. Bryant, Miller and Olive, P.A. 201 South Monroe St. Suite 500 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Andrew Jackson, Esq. Attorney at Law P. O. Box 2025 Sebring, Florida 33871

3. Applicant Florida Power & Light Company is a "Public Utility" incorporated in the State of Florida. Applicant Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc., is a "cooperative" organized and nocument Number - DATE:

01412 FEB 12 1991

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

existing pursuant to Chapter 425, F.S. Applicants are subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as set forth in Section 366.04, F.S.

- 4. A Territorial Agreement exists between FPL and PRECO pursuant to Commission Order No. 18332. Applicants seek to modify Order No. 18332 by requesting approval of the Amendment attached hereto as Appendix I, and incorporated by reference herein.
- 5. The Amendment sought by this application proposes a modification of a portion of the territorial boundary between FPL and PRECO established by the Commission in Order No. 18332. Amendment Exhibit A of Appendix I shows the proposed FPL-PRECO territorial boundary modification along with the current territorial boundary. Amendment Exhibit B provides a written description of the proposed modification.
- 6. In accordance with Rule 25-6.0440 (1), items (a) through (e), F.A.C., FPL and PRECO provide the following information:
 - (a) Amendment Exhibits A and B. Amendment Exhibit A (attached to Appendix I) is a map which shows the proposed FPL-PRECO territorial boundary modification along with the current territorial boundary. Amendment Exhibit B (attached to Appendix I) provides a written

- description of the proposed modification.
- (b) No modification of the terms and conditions of the previously approved Territorial Agreement is sought.
- (c) No customer transfers will be required or needed pursuant to the territorial boundary modification.
- (d) Since there are no affected customers to be transferred, items (d) and (e) of Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. are not applicable to this application. However, FPL has contacted the owner of the affected property. As a developer with plans for residential development, the owner of the affected property understands the reasons and implications of the boundary modification and concurs in the modification.
- (e) See (d) above.
- 7. The proposed territorial boundary modification is sought to allow the territorial boundary to conform to proposed development on and about the present boundary. Because of the particular nature of the development occurring along the portion of the territorial boundary sought to be modified

hereby, FPL and PRECO have agreed to a partial modification of the territorial boundary in order to avoid the inefficient use of facilities along the territorial boundary and improve safety.

Applicants represent that the proposed Amendment is in the best interest of the public.

WHEREFORE, the applicants request that the Commission issue an Order approving and adopting the Amendment to Territorial Agreement proffered hereby.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Christian Meffert, Esq. Attorney for Florida Power & Light Company

Bryant, Miller & Olive, P.A. 201 South Monroe Street

Suite 500 Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(904) 222-8611

Fla. Bar No. 225558

K. Crandal McDougal, Esq. Florida Power & Light Company

P. O. Box 029100

Miami, Florida 33102-9100

(305) 552-3921

Fla. Bar No. 0763284

Application

Andrew Jackson, Esq. Attorney for Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. Attorney at Law P. O. Box 2025 Sebring, Florida 33871 Fla. Bar No.

Dated: February 12, 1991